

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

APPROVAL OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SNOW REMOVAL, ROAD SANDING AND SNOW PACK REMOVAL FOR THE HOBART MILLS - RUSSELL VALLEY AREA OF EASTERN NEVADA COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Nevada County desires to provide snow removal, road sanding and snow pack removal services for Hobart Mills and the Russell Valley area of Eastern Nevada County with the ability to renew the contract up to four additional years upon approval of the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Specifications and Cost Estimate have been prepared to accomplish the work; and

WHEREAS, service is scheduled to begin October 1, 2015; and

WHEREAS, funds are available in budget 1114-30107-703-1000/521140, in an amount sufficient to accomplish the work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approves the bidding documents, specifications and cost estimate for Snow Removal, Road Sanding Services and Snow Pack Removal for the Hobart Mills and Russell Valley area of Eastern Nevada County and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the documents.
- 2. Instructs the Clerk of the Board to advertise for bids in accordance with the applicable regulations with the bid opening date to be determined by the Director of Public Works.